Salt Lake City Planning Division

Record of Decisions by the Planning Commission

Wednesday, May 26, 2010

5:45 p.m.

City & County Building

451 South State Street, Room 326

1. PLNHLC2010-00181 Westmoreland Historic District. A request by the Salt Lake City Council to amend the Salt Lake City Zoning Map and establish an H Historic Preservation Overlay District for the area known as Westmoreland Place. The property is generally located between 1500 and 1600 East and 1300 South and Browning Avenue. This request requires the Historic Landmark Commission and Planning Commission to forward a recommendation to the City Council. The property is zoned R-1-7000 and R-1-5000 (Single-Family Residential District) and is located in City Council District 5, represented by Jill Remington Love. (Staff contact: Janice Lew, 801-535-7625, janice.lew@slcgov.com)

Decision: The Commission forwarded a positive recommendation to the City Council.

2. <u>PLNPCM2010-00173: Conditional Use for Crematorium</u> – A request by Russon Brothers Mortuary for a conditional use to install a crematorium in an existing funeral home located at approximately 255 South 200 East. The property is zoned D-1 Central Business District in City Council District 4, represented by Luke Garrott (Staff contact: Ray Milliner at 801-535-7645 or ray.milliner@slcgov.com).

Decision: The Commission approved the petition with the following conditions:

- 1. The crematorium shall not be used for the disposal of medical or industrial waste.
- 2. All building permits shall be received prior to any construction.
- 3. PLNPCM2010-00132: Conditional Use for an Animal Cremation Service A request by Major Street Pet Services for a conditional use to install an animal cremation service in an existing building located at approximately 1727 South Major Street.. The property is zoned CC Corridor Commercial in City Council District 5 represented by Jill Remington Love (Staff contact: Ray Milliner at 801-535-7645 or ray.milliner@slcgov.com)

Decision: The Commission approved the petition with the following conditions:

- 1. The crematorium shall not be used for the disposal of medical or industrial waste.
- 2. The crematorium shall serve only individual pet owners. Disposal of farm animals or wild animals is Not allowed. Crematorium will only serve individual pet owners.
- 3. All animal remains must be stored within an enclosed building.
- 4. All deliveries and drop offs of animal remains must be conducted when there is a Major Street Pet Services employee present. No exterior drop off is allowed.
- 5. All building permits shall be received prior to any construction.

4. PLNPCM2009-00510 North Temple Boulevard Station Area Plans: a request to the Planning Commission to reconsider the boundaries of the draft Cornell and 1950 West Station Area Plans. The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing to consider a clarification on the station area map within the Cornell and 1950 West Station Areas. A public draft of the plan can be viewed on the project website at www.northtempleboulevard.com. The properties are located in Council Districts 1 represented by Carlton Christensen and District 2 represented by Van Turner. (Staff: Nick Norris at 801.535.6173 or nick.norris@slcgov.com).

Decision: The Commission forwarded a positive recommendation to the City Council.

5. PLNPCM2010-00096 North Temple Boulevard and Vicinity Rezoning: A request by the Salt Lake City Planning Commission regarding the adoption of the TSA Transit Station Area Zoning District and amending the official zoning map by rezoning certain properties along North Temple Boulevard and other properties in close proximity to the Airport Light Rail Line between approximately 300 West and 2400 West. The properties are located in Council District 1 represented by Carlton Christensen, District 2 represented by Van Turner and District 3 represented by Stan Penfold (Staff contact: Nick Norris at 801-535-6173 or nicknorris@slcgov.com).

Decision: The Commission tabled the decision until June 9, pending further information.

6. PLNPCM2010-00071 900 South Railroad Rezoning: A request by Mayor Becker to rezone 1.385 acres of land that is currently zoned Open Space to M-1 Light Industrial. The subject property is within the right of way of the Union Pacific Railroad property on the south side of 900 South, between 700 and 800 West. This rezoning is for the south half of the property. The subject property is in Council District 2 represented by Van Turner. (Staff – Cheri Coffey at 801.535.6188 or cheri.coffey@slcgov.com).

Decision: The Commission forwarded a favorable recommendation to the City Council.

7. PLNPCM2009-01347: Eastside Apartments: A request by Peg Development LLC for a zoning map amendment to change the zoning at approximately 556 East 300 South (including 419 S 600 East) from RMF-35 (Residential Multi-Family) and RO (Residential Office) to RMU (Residential Mixed-Use). The purpose is to construct a multi-family apartment/senior living complex in Council District 4 represented by Luke Garrott (Staff contact: Doug Dansie at 801-535-6182or doug.dansie@slcgov.com)

Decision: The Commission approved the petition.

8. PLNSUB2010-00044 Alder-Robinson Subdivision - a request by Greg Robinson to amend the Amended Plat of the Arcadia Heights Plat A Subdivision. The proposed subdivision is located at approximately 2857 East 2100 South in the FR-3 Foothills Residential zoning district in Council District 7 represented by Council Member Soren Simonsen. (Staff Contact: Wayne Mills at 801-535-7282 or wayne.mills@slcgov.com)

Decision: Issues only.

David Everitt, Chief of Staff
Frank Gray, Community Economic Development Director.
Mary De La Mare-Schaefer, CED Deputy Director.
Wilf Sommerkorn, Planning Director
Pat Comarell, Assistant Planning Director
Cindy Gust-Jenson, City Council Executive Director
Janice Jardine, City Council Office
Orion Goff, Building Services and Licensing Director
DJ Baxter, Redevelopment Agency Director
John Naser, Engineering Director
Kevin Young, Transportation Planning Engineer
Lynn Pace, Deputy City Attorney
Paul Nielson, Land Use Attorney
John Spencer, Property Management
Planning Commission Members